ASPEN CORPORATION GOLF & IRRIGATION DIVISION 2400 Ritter Drive, Daniels, WV 25832

Phone: 304-763-4573, Fax: 304-763-4591

TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 4-22	2-2009		
DELIVERY A	ADDRESS: V	'IA: HAND DELIVEREI)
	Administration		
	g Division, Bldg. 15		
	ton Street East		
Charleston, W Phone: 304-55			
FROM: Lin	da Freeman (Per Joe 1	Kubin)	ALAL (CALIVIEL) Zodomer 22. temperson Wydrun a gyasa
	DESCRIPTIO		
1	Completed Sealed Bi	id – RFQ DEP14593	
	Including Bid Bond		***************************************
		v 	
	V		
These are trans	smitted as checked be	low:	
For Review	_X	For Your Approval	X
For Your Use_	X	As Requested By: RFQ	Instructions

www.aspen-golf.com

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14593

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Addressicorrescondencemovarienmonic

RFQ COPY TYPE HAME JANDOEGO HERE Aspen Corporation 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB. 03/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 110-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A THE "SUNDIAL (HATFIELD) REFUSE PILE" PROJECT, PER THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, AND THE ATTACHED BID SCHEDULE. THE SITE IS LOCATED ALONG MARSH FORK AND HAZY CREEK NEAR SUNDIAL, WEST VIRGINIA, (RALEIGH COUNTY). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/25/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TAKE ROUTE 3 SOUTH FROM RACINE IN BOOME COUNTY, OR ROUTE 3 NORTH FROM BECKLEY. UPON REACHING EDWIGHT, CROSS MARSH FORK, AND TURN NORTH ONTO COUNTY ROUTE 3/3 PROJECT COMMENCES ON LEFT JUST AFTER CROSSING HAZY CREEK. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 4-21-09 *304-763-457*3 55-0627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14593

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304~926-0499

ADDRESSIOGRRESEONDENCEMIO/ATRIENTION.OE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Aspen Corporation**

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832

03/04/	2009	<u></u> ,	MS OF SAL			r via		F.V		*****	FHEIGHT FERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2009			BID	OPEN	ING '	ΓΙΜΕ	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VITTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM I	IUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
			***********				**********			300000000	
i	FEE.		T MUS	T BE	MADE BY	OF \$38.0 CHECK OR				LE	
:	EXHIBI	Т 5									
,	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T BE SIG THE VE ID, CH SUBMIT	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID NED AN NDOR'S APTER THE S	PUBL H VEN THE TH COMP 21 OF	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC MITTE LIANC THE PURC	PROVEMEN HAT SUBM TIME AN LOSED PU D WITH TE WITH TE WEST VIR HASING A	OVIDES THE TOWNSTREST OF THE BID ATTEMPT OF SURFFINATION OF SU	UCTI D FO T OF AFF S EV SION DE. WIT	ON COR THI COMI IDAVI IDENO S OF FAIL H THE	ONTRACE WORK PLIANCET MUS CE OF ARTIC	E T	
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER Therwise	ACT IS T THE NOT SPECIFI E CONSID	ICE ED,	TO PE	ROCEED	١	
	RIGHT ' Notice Suppli	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL TI E VENI OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	PURCHAS IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR BID AND	ELY OR W DO	UPON ORKMA NOT (WRITT ANSHIP CONFOR	EN	
	THE HIC RATES A TO WEST	SHER OF AS EST F VIRG	THE Ablish Inia (U.S. HED F CODE RATES	DEPARTM OR RALEI 21-5A, E APPLY T	O THIS P	ABOR Y, P Roje	MINI URSUA CT.)	MUM W		
NOVEMBE A				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS				
SIGNATURE DON	nio	HAS	Kins			TELEPHONE 304-	763	-45	73	ATE	4-21-09
THE Phon	ident	2 FÉI		062	17764	0-001				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14593

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TEHMS 03/04/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-763-4573 DATE 4-21-09 55-0627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation

Daniels, WV 25832

2400 Ritter Drive

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14593

SEC NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/22/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 CEXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 4-21-09 304-TITLE 55-0627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation

Daniels, WV 25832

2400 Ritter Drive

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Addressicorrespondence (Ovatrientionicie

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO:NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATEPRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHI	PVIA		FO8		FREIGHT TERMS	****
03/04/											322774
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/22/	2009	*****	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM	200000
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:	NUMBER		JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
		ACTORS			,	spen. G			?cn	/	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:		N.Y	$\mathcal{L}\mathcal{L}\mathcal{Q}$	٦.٦	• • • •		
	COPY C		R CONT	TRACT	ORS LICE	REQUIRED NSE PRIO					
,				APP	LICABLE	LAW					
	& REGU "REQUE DIVISI	LATION ST FOR	S, ANI Quota	THE	INFORMA " ISSUEI	PURCHASI ATION PRO BY THE GOVERNI	VIDED PURCHA	IN THE SING	ULES		
·	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INFO	VERB RMAT	AL OR WR ION PROV	PECIFICAT RITTEN, W VIDED FRO PH IS VO	HICH C	ONTRADIO SOURCES	CTS		
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	TED WI TO PR NSTRUC	ONSTRUTHIN 3 OCEED TION C L BE T	CTIO 65 C IS R ONFE HE S	ALENDAR ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC	PECIFIED DAYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE DATE EST	ER THE EVENT D, THE	OFFICIATION NOTICE	AL TO		
	THE CO By Cus A Trad	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR	HE MATOR ARE THE R	ERIA SUB ESPE CUST	JECT TO CTIVE TR OM OR A	ORKMANSH The Guar	ANTEE I N THE / GUARAN	ESTABLIS Absence Tee	SHED		
SIGNATURE	•			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON			DATE	-	\blacksquare
TITLE O	me	1-1-1-11 IFEI	Kins			304-1		<i>573</i>)	4-21-09	
Phon	i deni	1	" 55	-191	6277	1010-00	/ A	DDRESS CHA	NGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.C.B FREIGHT TERMS

DEP14593

BEQINUMBER

RAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME / ADDRESS HERE
Aspen Corporation
2400 Ritter Drive
Daniels, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

03/04/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2009		•	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	JTEM N	UMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	WORKMA	NSHIP,	SHAL	L UPO	N ACCEPT	ANCE OF	FINAL PA	YMENT BY	'
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED G	UARANTEE	D BY THE	-	
								CCEPTANC	E
	OF THE				THE FINA			R THE	
	FINAL	PAYMEN	I SHA	LL RE	LIEVE TH	E CONTRA	CTOR OF		.
	KESPUN	21RILI	A P P P	K NEG	LIGENCE	OR FAULT	Y MATERI	ALS, AND	
	FUK DE	reuls Enten	APPEA	KING	MILHIN I	HE GUARA	NIEE PER	RIOD SHAL	L
	WRITTE			E EXP	ENSE OF	THE CONT	RACIOR U	IPUN	
Î	MKTIIE			NC TU	E ONE VE	AD CHADA	NTEE DEO	IOD, THE	
ļ.	CONTRA							NDITIONS	
					F THE AC				
					E NEGLIG				
6	CONTRA	CTOR T	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK	THAT DEV	FI OPS DI	RING THE	1
					BE CORR				
	AT ITS							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				ONE-Y	EAR GUAR	ANTEE PE	RIOD SHA	LL NOT B	E
įc	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSIO	N OF THE	PERFORM	ANCE TIM	
	ALLOTT	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CO	NTRACT.	,		
		(D)					EGETATIO	N MAY BE	
F	FURTHE	R DEFI	NED I	N THE	TECHNIC	AL SPECI	FICATION	IS	
į (CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.						
		·		1					
K	(3) TI	ERMINA							
								WHOLE OR	
Į	IN PAR	T IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE DIRE	CTOR OF	PURCHASI	NG,	
					NY OTHER				
					E CONTRA				
								IVERED B	Y
				ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF I	NTENT	
1	O TERM	MINATE	٠						
ا			, <u>, , </u>			.,		0000000	· ·
			L BE	IHE K	ESPONSIB	ILITY OF	THE SUC	CESSFUL	
ľ	ENDOR		OBTA	,, ,,	NECESS	INV DEVE	CION OF	HTOHELAVO	
	CONTTO	(A)			NECESS/ ORTATION			HIGHWAYS	
	CKUTIS	PUK	7LL 1	MANOPE	WITIN	OF EMOT	FIRENI AN	<i>U</i>	
,			l	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
GIGNATURE A	0 00 -0	An	Kin			ITEI EDHONE	763-45	72 DATE	4-21-00
TILE OA	me	FE	<u>-nun</u> N ~ -	<u>a</u>		1304-1			7 21-09
Pheni	dent	· [•	55.	•062	7766	-001	ADD	HESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation

Daniels, WV 25832

2400 Ritter Drive

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQINUMBER.... **DEP14593**

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATEPRIN	TED TER	MSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/04/					
BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>	DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	BID	<u>OPENING TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	MATERIALS TO (B) PERMITS OR R	OBTAIN AN	THE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR PERMITS.	ED CONSTRUCTION	
	ALL ACCORDANCE W RECLAMATION PROJECT.	ITH THE SP OF THE "SU	THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE NDIAL (HATFIELD)	PARED FOR THE REFUSE PILE"	·
· .	AND ALL PROV MADE PROPERL	ISIONS, CL Y A PART O AS PREPARE NTAL PROTE	F THIS CONTRACT, D BY POTESTA & A CTION.	BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF SSOCIATES FOR THI	=
	APPLICATION VALUES AS HE IN THE SPECTOF PAYMENT.	FOR PAYMEN REIN BEFOR FICATIONS IT IS THE DR BE MADE	WITHIN 60 DAYS	ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO	
	THE FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED AT PAYMENT WILL WORK COMPLET	CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERM TO IF BASE	ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERION SED ON THE AMOUN OF THE SUBMITTAL INED FROM THE AC O UPON UNIT MEAS ASED UPON A LUMP	THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF JRES OR THE	
	FOR BANKRUPT	Y PROTECT: / NULL AND	ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THIS CONTRAC VOID, AND IS TE	CT IS RMINATED WITHOUT	
SIGNATURE ()	10 - Del		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	Inate	//
TILE D	nie Adr	kens	304-1	63-4573	4-21-09
Presi	dent	55062	7766-001	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14593

REGINUMBER

andressacorresiondencemovarienmore

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Aspen Corporation**

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832

DATE PRINT	EO		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP:	/IA	F	0.8	FREIGHT TERMS
03/04/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		04	/22/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	(DUANTIT	γ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	***********	*******	***********	***************************************						
	REV.	1/2	005							
	PREF	EREN	ICE F	or us	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
٠.		PURC NO C A ST PROD	HASI ONTR ATE OUCTS	NG DI ACTOR CONTR	VISIO May act p in t	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	IT TO SU IPPLY ST HER THA	BSECTION EEL PROI N THOSE	1 2 BELOW OUCTS FOR STEEL	
		A .	"STA CONS OF O STRU OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TE CO TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	NTRAC ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, E R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	ALTERATIONG OR TO, ROADNY HEATINGHER TALS FOR WITH THE	N S G
		В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR By A Ation Asic	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	CESSED, O HORE OF HE OPEN	
			AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, CO	NTINENTA	
	2.	THE	DIRE	CTOR		E PURCHAS		1	MAY, IN	
					SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		VIDITIONS	ICA***	
SIGNATURE	nns	0.	AM	Kin			TELEPHONE /	763-49	573 DATE	4-21-09



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation

Daniels, WV 25832

2400 Ritter Drive

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14593

REO NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESSIONESSIONDENCES(OFASTENTIONIOE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH DE OF 60

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-763-4573 -21-09 TITLE 55-0627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DOCZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14593

REGINUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN

addressecorresrondencearoxabrentionror 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Aspen Corporation** 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

03/04/20	**********	RMS:OFSALE	SHIPVIA	FUB	FHEIGHT FEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	04/22	/2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		100			
7.51	ADDITION	TTEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQU	TOMENT DUDCHASED	
			PUBLIC WORKS SH		
			SS OR STEEL, UNL		9
THE	PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LE	SS THAN 10,000	
Pol	INDS OF S	TEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
E05	ETCH MADE	AL HIMTHIM	GLASS OR STEEL	DDODUCTS MAV RE	·
			OST OF DOMESTIC		D
			UCH COST IS UNRE		
		, , ,	N THE BID PRICE		
			STIC ALUMINUM, G		
			D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE		
			OREIGN PRODUCTS		
1			CTS ARE 30% OR M		
PRI	CE THAN	THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
-			OF A COUTDACT II	upen Tue Anove	
			OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF TH		
			EXISTS A BID FOR		
			EL THAT IS REASO		
			R DOMESTIC PRODU		G
			WRITING, A REEV		
			T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID		
			INUM, GLASS OR S		
		ALUM ALUM	LACOT, CEACO OR C	1 Ju 3a tu 7	
REV	7. 3/88				
EVU	IBIT 9				
	IIDII 7				
NOT	ICE FOR 1	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	JECT ADDE				
	AD0/17==		AUD COD ACTUOY O	ILALL DE DEGUTOEN	
THE	ARCHITEC	I LENGT WEEK	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE KEMAIKEN	
<u>, '</u>		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	rie A	lkins	TELEPHONE 3	04-763-4573 DATE	4-21-09
TITLE PROSI	dent	55-06	27766-001	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14593

CHUCK BOWMAN

BEGINUMBER

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Aspen Corporation** 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT, NO QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1)THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14593.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-763-45 SIGNATURE 4-21-09 TITLE 55-13627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14593

₩₽#GE₩

12

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

_____12

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Aspen Corporation
2400 Ritter Drive
Daniels, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. NO QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 . Received 4-6-2009 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. CO. POSTAtion COMPANY 4-21-2009 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS Fdk ins SIGNATURE TITLE 55-0627766-001 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZEK

RFQ COPY

Aspen Corporation

Daniels, WV 25832

2400 Ritter Drive

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERF

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14593

Waddriess Correspondence to Avrienii ontof

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	AMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
03/04/		(2000	n T n	ODENIANO TIME	1 707
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.			1:30PM
	QUANTI	NO NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A SIGNED BIL				
		ING DIVISI	INISTRATION ON		
·	2019 WA		TREET, EAST 5305-0130		·
	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF Sidered:	
	SEALED BID		. 4		
	-			·	
	BUYER:		CB-23	•	,
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14593		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	04/22/2009		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	DU REGARDIN			
	w		304-763-	4591	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T		ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••••	Joe Kub		
GNATURE	- /)]		RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		1/ 5 =
TILE ()	mie Ad	KIND	304-70	63-4573	4-21-09
Tresic	lent "	55-062	7766-001	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SUNDIAL (HATFIELD) REFUSE PILE Requisition # DEP14593 Contractor's Bid Sheet

V		,	1
actor's	Bid Sheet		L 4

Aspen Corporation	
— 2400 Ritter Drive	
— Daniels, WV 25832	
	— 2400 Ritter Drive

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	1	Mobilization and Demobilization, cannot be more than 10 percent of total bid (per lump sum)	\$142,000.00	142,000.00
2.0	1	Construction Layout Stakes, cannot be more than 5 percent of total bid (per lump sum)	\$ 55,000.00	55,000.00
3.0	1	Quality Control, cannot be more than 3 percent of total bid (per lump sum)	\$ 12,000.00	12,000.00
4.0	1	Site Preparation, cannot be more than 10 percent of total bid (per lump sum)	\$324,000.00	324,000.00
5.1	10,000	Silt Barriers (per linear foot)	\$ 2.85	28,500.00
5.2	25	Stone Check Dam (per each)	\$ 1,400.00	35,000.00
6.1	40,000	Erosion Control Matting (per square yard)	\$ 2.70	108,000.00
6.2	110	Revegetation (per acre)	\$ 1,800.00	198,000.00
7.1	4,300	Type A, Grouted Riprap Lined Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 180.00	774,000.00
7.2	660	Type B, Grass Lined Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 12.00	7,920.00
7.3	540	Type C, Fabric Lined Drainage Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 16.00	8,640.00
7.4	2,600	Type D, Grouted Riprap Lined Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 137.20	356,720.00
7.5	3,400	Type E, Grouted Riprap Lined Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 327.15	1,112,310.00
7.6	3,600	Type F, Grouted Riprap Lined Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 225.00	810,000.00
7.7	600	Seep Drain (per linear foot)	\$ 24.45	14,670.00
7.8	670	Pile A Underdrain (per linear foot)	\$ 65.00	43,550.00
7.9	960	Pile B Underdrain (per linear foot)	\$ 71.60	68,736.00
7.10	910	Valley Fill D Underdrain (per linear foot)	\$ 30.00	27,300.00
7.11	7,400	Riprap Bank Protection (per square yard)	\$ 187.75	1,389,350.00
7.12	2,900	Riprap for Left Descending Bank of Stream Relocation (per square yard)	\$ 87.75	254,475.00
7.13	500	Diversion Berm (per linear foot)	\$ 12.50	6,250.00
7.14	1,900	Miscellaneous Riprap (per square yard)	\$ 113.50	215,650.00
7.15	2	Drive-Through Channel Section for Pile A (per each)	\$ 5,800.00	11,600.00
8.1	372,000	Unclassified Excavation (per cubic yard)	\$ 3.65	1,357,800.00
8,2	3,000	Access Road (per linear foot)	\$ 32.50	97,500.00
8.3	5,000	Miscellaneous Regrading (per square yard)	\$ 2.35	11,750.00
8.4	1	Entrance Road Reclamation Site (per lump sum)	\$ 35,000.00	35,000.00
9.1	9	Wet Mine Seal (per each)	\$ 7,800.00	70,200.00
9.2	3	Wet Mine Seal with Bat Openings (per each)	\$ 9,800.00	29,400.00
9.3	14	Block Seal (per each)	\$ 795.00	11,130.00
11.1	1	Demolition and Removal of Abandoned Mine Structures (per lump sum)	\$832,000.00	832,000.00
11.2	1	Removal and Transport of Mine Cars for SHPO (per lump sum)	\$ 12,000.00	12,000.00
12.1	45	Soil Cover (per acre)	\$ 5,300.00	238,500.00
	TOTAL:			\$ 8,698,951.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Contractor Name: Hspen Corporation Tax Payer ID No.: 53-062-7166-007 Address: 2400 Ritter Drive Time Color 25933 Phone: 3011/2/2/2/1573
Address: 2400 Kitter Drive
City: Danielt State: WV Zip Code: 25032 Phone: 304-763-4573
City: Daniels State: WV Zip Code: 25832 Phone: 304-763-4573 Fax No.: 304-763-4591 E-mail address: dadkins @aspen-golf.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(V) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Donnie L. Adkins, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 4-21-2009 Signature Donnie Adkins Title President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a

copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

	~ ~
Contractor	Nama
Commercia	HALLIE.

ASPEN Corporation

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Donnie Adkins 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832	Position/Title President Telephone # 304-763-4573 50 % of Ownership Begin Date: 1982
Ending Da	te: NA	
Name Address	Ronnie Adkins 2400 Rither Prive Daniels, WV 25832	Position/Title Vice President, Sec. of Treasures Telephone # 304-763-4573 50 % of Ownership Begin Date: 1982 Ending Date: NIP
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Dat	e:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
•	Ending 1	Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

		REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	017
	ENTS, That we, the undersigned,	
	, as P	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d and existing under the laws of the State of
		surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and sever	rally blnd ourselves, our heirs, administrat	tors, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation	n is such that whereas the Principal has so	ubmitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or p	proposal, attached hereto and made a par	rt hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	•	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or		
nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and it agreement created by the acceptance of said	nsurance required by the bid or proposal, bid, then this obligation shall be null and v id agreed that the liability of the Surety for	accordance with the bid or proposal attached , and shall in all other respects perform the void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full r any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, he way impaired or affected by any extension of twaive notice of any such extension.	ereby stipulates and agrees that the obligate time within which the Obligee may acc	ations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no cept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal a	and Surety have hereunto set their hands	and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed		•
day of,	-	
Principal Corporate Seal		
Thispas delipolate deal	· V.A	(Name of Principal)
	Ву	
	. Dy	(Must be President or
		Vice President)
	**************************************	(Title)
		. (1.1.0)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety) .
		Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Agency	, DEI	2	
REQ.P	,O#_ I	DEP145	93

		BID BO	DND		The state of the s
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the unde	ersigned,	Aspen Corporatio	n
	of 2400 Ritter Dri	ve Daniels, W 2583	32	, as Principal, and \underline{C}	incinnati Insurance
pany	of 6200 S Gilmore	Rd Fiarfield Chio a cor	poration org	anized and existing ur	nder the laws of the State of
Chi	O with its principal	office in the City of <u>Fairfield</u>	<u>[</u> _	, as Surety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the Sta
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of 5% of Bid		(\$ <u>434,947.55</u>) for the payment of wh
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our	r heirs, admir	nistrators, executors, s	successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	e obligation is such that whereas th	he Principal '	has submitted to the F	ourchasing Section of the
Denarto	nent of Administration a cerl	tain bid or proposal, attached heret	to and made	a part hereof, to ente	er Into a contract in writing for
DEP#1	4593, Sundial (Hatfi	eld) refuse pile project	(Raleigh	1 County) West V	irginia
<u></u>				and the state of t	
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shall be rej	ected, or cepted and the Principal shall ente	or into a cont	in accordance wil	th the hid or proposal attach:
	(b) If said bid shall be ac	cepted and the Principal shall enter conds and insurance required by the	e into a cont ne bid or pro	nact in accordance will on all	other respects perform the
Garaam	ant created by the acceptai	nce of said bid, then this obligation	ı shali be nul	i and void, otherwise t	this obligation shall remain in
force at	nd effect. It is expressly und	derstood and agreed that the liabilit	ity of the Sur	ety for any and all da	ims hereunder shall, in no ev
exceed	the penal amount of this ob	iligation as herein stated.			
	The Surety, for the value	received, hereby stipulates and agr	rees that the	obligations of said S	urety and its bond shall be in
way im	paired or affected by any ex	tension of the time within which the	e Obligee m	ay accept such bid, at	nd said Surety does nereby
waive r	notice of any such extension	i.			•
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have hereun	nto set their h	nands and seals, and	such of them as are corporat
have ca		to be affixed hereunto and these p			
22nd		20 09			
Delegate	al Camanda Cool			Aspen Corporat	ion
Princip	al Corporate Seal			(Na	me of Principal)
			•	a. \ \	0
				By (M	dst be President or
					ce President)
				Vice	President
				VICE	(Title)
				Cincinnati Insu	• •
Surety	Corporate Seal	,			ame of Surety)
	·			٥	•
				\mathcal{L}_{μ}	1. 100
				Phene	le prugger
				A Brenda Snuffer	ttomey-in-Fact///
IMPOS	TANT - Curchi evenifing	bonds must be licensed in Wes	t Virginia to		urance. Raised corporate s
IMPOF	RTANT - Surety executing	bonds must be licensed in West	it Virginia to	transact surety inst	urance, kaised corporate s
must t	be affixed, a power of attor	iley illust be attached.			
	· ·				

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

William Steven Cochran; Brenda Snuffer and/or Jim Songer, II

of Beckley, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Senior Vice President this 1st day of August, 2004.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

) ss:

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Senior Vice President

On this 1st day of August, 2004, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

22nd

day of April 2009

Gregory J Lehloen Secretary

BN-1005 (8/04)

CORPORATE

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS _____ O18_AGENCY

RFQ/RFP#

/A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL M		<u>d Bond</u> SE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersign	red
(A)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")		of		(E)	10u,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(F)	of	(G) ,	
	right corner of page #1)	(H)	, a corporat	ion organized	and existing under the lav	ws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of(I)w	ith its princip	al office in the City of	
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J)	, as Surety,	are held and	firmly bound unto The Sta	ate
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obli	igee, in the pe	enal sum of	(K)	
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>(L)</u>) for the pag	yment of which	ch, well and truly to be ma	ade,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally l	bind ourselve	s, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors,	
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.		1.95		
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation				ich that whereas the Princ	
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purc	nasing Section	on or the Depa	rtment of Administration	_
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid			eto and made	a part hereof to enter into	a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	/h	/ D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words.			(1)		
<i>(</i> 1.)	Amount of bond in figures		·			
(L) (M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREF	ORE.			
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid s		ted, or		
(0)	Month	(b) If said bid s	shall be accep	oted and the Pi	rincipal shall enter into a	
(P)	Year				ched hereto and shall furn	ish
ίο̈́	Name of Corporation				r proposal, and shall in all	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform th	e agreement	created by the	acceptance of said bid the	en
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be m	ull and void,	otherwise this	obligation shall remain in	n full
	President	force and effect. It is exp	pressly under	stood and agre	eed that the liability of the	;
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all cla	ims hereund	er shall, in no	event, exceed the penal	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation			salastan anad Samana dhad dha	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety				ulates and agrees that the o way impaired or affected	
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of salu burer	y and his bolk thin which th	a Shan oo iir ii a Ohligee ma	y accept such bid: and said	a oy a
NOTE.	Surety	Surety does hereby waive				.1
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF. I	Principal and S	Surety have hereunto set the	heir
	bond.				ns have caused their corpo	
	boliu.	seals to be affixed hereto	and these pr	esents to be si	gned by their proper offic	ers,
		this (N) day of	· (0	D), 20	<u>(P) .</u>	•
				•		
		Principal Corporate Seal			(Q)	
					(Name of Principal)	
		(R)		Ву	<u>(S)</u>	
		,			(Must be President or	
					Vice President)	
				***************************************	<u>(T)</u>	
	,				Title	
		(0)		and the second	(V)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	grade Military in the	······································	(Name of Surety)	
		A.M.134 B	A. 医自己性 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10	100	(taging or onicia)	
		A STATE OF THE STA	a Marin (nyaéta) Garaga	The state of the s		
		The second secon		the state of the state of the		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact

Jan 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
county of Raleigh	, TO-WIT:
I, Donnie Adking state as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of	Aspen Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that _	Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
	drug free workplace policy and that such ith West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.
	Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
	By: Donnie Adkins
	Title: President
	Date: 4-21-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 21th day of April 2009
By Commission -xpiresorno	14. SEA 2015 8-14-2015
PO E DANIELS	Y PUBLIC WEST VIRGINIA FREEMAN ORPORATION SOX 737 i, WV 25832 pires August 14, 2015
	UBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
<u>COMPLY WITH WV CODE PRO</u> AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID S	
TUE RIN	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	HSpen Corporation			
Authorized Signature: _	Sonnie Adkins	Date:	4-21-2009	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	01/01/09)		•	



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation

Daniels, WV 25832

2400 Ritter Drive

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14593

33	F	Α	GI	=		_	?
				1	_	_	

AD	DRESS CORRES	PONDENCE	TO ATTENTIC	ON OF:
СНИСК	BOWMAN			
304-5	58-2157			

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	О.В,	FI	REIGHT TERMS
04/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30P	M
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	* ADD	ENDUM NO	. l ***	*****	******	***	
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E SUNDAI!	. (HATFI	ELD) REF	FUSE PIL	.E	
					THE PRE-					
	Q/A, R	EVISED	DRAW	INGS,	AND ADD:	TIONAL	REQUESTE	ED INFOR	? M ~	
	ATION MEETIN		ESULT	OF T	HE 03/25/	'2009 MA	NDATORY	PRE-BID		
			DATE	AND T	IME REMAI	N UNCHA	NGED AS	04/22/0	9	
	AT 1:3	U PM.								
	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER C	IANGES *	*****	*******	**	
		*								
	,						÷			
					•					
		*								
	1.									
										*
	·					• 4				
									i	
0001		,	JB		962-73	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	ID & OTH	ER PROPE	RTIES	_	
			1							
			-		1					
										. *
NONATURE A				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE &	mic	2 A	dki	ńs		TELEPHONE 304	76345	73 DA	TE 4.21	-09
TILE Pha	ai don	Ĵ FE	N 50	-06	777/1	(14)			GES TO BE N	OTED ABOVE
WHI	N RESPO	UNDING T	O REO	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS		BOVE LAR		

2019 Washington Street, East P.O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 Phone: (304) 558-2157

Fax: (304) 558-4115

Purchasing Division

MEMO

To:

FILE

From: Chuck Bowman, Buyer Supervisor

charles.a.bowmanjr@wv.gov

Date: 04/03/09

Re:

DEP14593

This addendum contains full size engineering drawings that are not able to be scanned. To request a hard copy be delivered via the US Postal Service, please contact the Purchasing Division's Bid Request Line at 304.558.2063. Please reference the RFQ# above in your request of Addendum #1.

Sincerely,

Chuck Bowman

Buyer Supervisor